

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT FOR SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF PLACER AND COUNTY OF NEVADA IN THE DONNER PASS ROAD AREA OF NEVADA COUNTY (DISTRICT 5)

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2017 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 17-412, approving a renewal contract with Sugar Bowl Corporation for snow removal services for the Soda Springs area of eastern Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, on November 2, 2017 Sugar Bowl provided 30 days' notice terminating their snow removal contract with Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, Placer County has expressed an interest in assisting the county with snow removal services; and

WHEREAS, Placer County currently performs snow removal services for nearby Soda Springs Road and the Serene Lakes community for many years, and the Placer County Board of Supervisors is scheduled to authorize entering into an agreement with Nevada County to expand those services into adjacent Nevada County on December 12, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an agreement for Fiscal Year 2017/18 with a not-to-exceed amount of \$180,000; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in budget account 1114-30107-703-1000-521140.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Enters into an Agreement for Snow Removal Services for the Donner Pass Road area of Eastern Nevada County with Placer County for a not-to-exceed amount of \$180,000 for Fiscal Year 2017/18, to be billed on a time and materials basis.
- 2. Authorizes County Counsel to make minor changes to the contract language to ensure that insurance requirements may be met through equivalent means if needed, as allowed in the Public Contract Code.
- 3. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada County an Agreement between Nevada County and Placer County.